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PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVES TO NATO
(Attention of administrative assistants)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE FOR INTERNATIONAL BIDDING (IFIB}

1. The Collaboration Support Office (CSO) is looking for a company to provide security services, such as
reception, access control, surveillance and on-site intervention at CSO premises located at 7 rue Ancelle, 92200
Neuilly sur Seine, France.

2. Bids must comply with the general contract conditions and with the technical clauses. The contract will start on
01 January 2017.

3. You are invited to provide details (company name, address, telephone number, fax number and e-mail address
of the organisation's representative) relating to companies capable of undertaking this work that your Nation
may be aware of. Please note that these organisations must comply with French laws and regulations relating
to the operation of protection and security companies.

4, Nominations should be provided to CSO before 8 June 2018, at the following address:

Cso

Purchasing & Contracting Officer
BP 25

F-92 201 Neuilly sur Seine

Tel: 33155612234

Fax: 33155619608
E-Mail: finance@cso.natg.int

5. The International Call for Bid will be sent to all the companies within two weeks of the above mentioned date,
allowing not less than 42 days for submission of tenders.

8. A bidder's conference will be held at the CSO premises on 28 June 2016 at 10:00.

On behalf of the Director, CSO
Bjorn SCHOTTLER
CS0, Head of Finance

Attached:

- Rules for the tender process

- Administrative terms and conditions

- Technical terms and conditions and price schedule
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TENDER PROCESS RULES

1. SUBJECT OF THE CALL FOR BID

The subject of this invitation to tender is the reception, access control, surveillance and on-site intervention services
for CSO premises located at 7 rue Ancelle, 92200 Neuilly sur Seine, France.

2. CONDITIONS OF THE CALL FOR B|D

The Head of Finance for the Collaboration Support Office (CSO) of the North Atlantic Treaty Organisation (NATO) is
responsible for applying the bidding procedure in order to meet the requirements of the organization.

a) Points of contact within CSO:;
e Purchasing and Contracting Officer:
Mme Sophie Ansieau
Telephone: 01.55.61.22.34
E-Mail:finance @cso.nato.int
+ Purchasing and Contracting Assistant:
Mme Stéphanie Munter
Telephone: 01.55.61.22.32
E-Mail-finance@cse.nato.int

b} Duration of the contract period:

+ The contract will be implemented as of 1st January 2017, in accordance with the criteria defined in the contract
administrative terms and conditions.

» The contractis for a set period of three years, with no renewal.

c) Bids:
+ The closing dafe for bids is: Friday 19 August 2016 at 17:00
+ Bids may be prepared in French or in English, the official languages of NATO.

« Bidders musl meet the general conditions and comply with the technical specifications. They are to be valid for a
period of 120 days.

-» Bidders must include any costs of providing the service to the CSO, as well expenditure relating to the bidding
organisations' personnel (emoluments, costs of travel and subsistence etc.)

+ Potential bidders must submit a tender for both options described in the technical terms and conditions. They
are allowed to supplement these with alternatives,

¢ Noincomplete bids will be examined.
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d} Questions retating to the call for bid:

Questions in wiiting relating to the general conditions and technical terms and conditions will be aliowed up until §
August 2016 at the latest. These are to be addressed to the Purchasing and Contracting Officer (P&C).

€) Site visit:
A bitder's conference, including a site visit, will be organised at the CSO premises on 28 June 2016 at
10:00h.
We would be grateful if you could inform us of the identity of the participants by 24 June 2016 at the latest.

f) Payments:

Payments for services rendered by the successful bidder are 30 days, from receipt of invoices.

3. GENERAL

« Requests to postpone the closing date for this call for bid must be submitted to the Purchasing and Contracting
Officer as soon as possible. Full justification must be provided for this type of request. The Purchase and
Contracting Officer will decide whether or not to grant an extension of the closing date. All bidders will be
informed immediately in case of an extension.

« All documents relating to this invitation to tender supplied by the CSO must only be used within the bidding
companies and only for use as part of this call for bid.

+ The implementation of this procedure does not entail any obligation to award the contract. NATO may decide
not to let the contract or set the procedure, in motion again if necessary in a different form.

« The notifications of invitation to tender may be altered or cancelled in whole or in part before the closing date, in
which case the bidders are informed in writing.

« The use of sub-contractors_is not affowed in carrying out this contract.

4. CONTENT QF THE INTERNATIONAL CALL FOR BID
o Rules for the tender process
o The administrative terms and conditions

o Technical terms and conditions and price schedule
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5. SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS AND BIDS

« Letlers mustto be addressed to:

C80

Purchasing and Contracts Administrator

BP 25

F-92201

Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex, France

«  Two copies of the bids must be submitted in seated envelopes, to be received at the latest by the closing date
indicated in 2.¢).

= Each letter must contain two sealed envelopes:

»

The first envelope must contain the technical proposals, which will be assessed by a lechnical
assessment team. This envelope must clearly show the statement "Technical Proposal® and must not
contain any financial infermation.

The second envelope must contain financial proposals and must cleatly show the statement "Financial
Proposal”.

a) The "Technical Proposal” envelope must contain:

» Lists of mandatory documents to avoid the rejection of the bid:

»

»

»

>

Visit certificate
Technica! proposal,

Information relating to the company, its human resources and technical capabilities, relating to the last
three years,

A ceriificate of accreditation, issued by the Préfecture de Police, authorising the company to operate as
a security and protection company.

A copy of the company's 1SO 9001 certification

A list of operations and of companies for which services of the same type have been provided

« List of documents fo be provided at the latest by the date on which the contract is placed:

>

»

Social and fiscal statements,

Certification of insurance covering professional risk.

b) The "Financial Proposal” envelope must contain:

»

B
>
»

the price schedule (Appendix 1),

the administrative terms and conditions, signed and initialled,

the company's financial statements for the last three financial years,

statement of delegation of power to make commitments on behalf of the organisation,
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» A copy of court rulings issued if the applicant is subject to judicial administration proceedings.

6. AWARD SELECTION METHOD:

The contract will be awarded on the basis of "Best value” approach according to the weighted criteria below:

- Technical dossier:  60%
- Price: 40%

Attached:
Administrative terms and conditions

Technical terms and conditions
Appendix 1: price schedule

NATO UNCLASSIFICATION
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CONTRACT ADMINISTRATIVE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. SCOPE OF THE CONTRACT

The scope of this contract are the reception, access control, surveillance and on-site intervention at the CSO
premises located 7 rue Ancelle 92200 Neuilly sur Seine.

2. PARTS OF THE CONTRACT

The following contractual documents for the contract take precedence in the event of contradiction or differences, in
the following order: ‘

v
v
v
v

3. SCOPE

The price schedule

The contract administrative terms and conditions
The contract technical terms and conditions

The successful bidder's technical bid

« The successful bidder is responsible to provide the services stipulated in the technical terms and conditions.

» The successful bidder is to provide the goods and services in accordance with the agreed schedule. Any
significant delay in relation to this schedule may result in the contract being cancelled.

« Provision of the entire set of services will be carried out under the supervision of the Assistant Director, aiso the
CS0O Security Officer.

4. VALIDITY OF THE CONTRACT

s The validity of the contract is contingent on the signature by the CSO Head of Finance and by the CSO
Purchasing and Contracting Officer, on behalf of NATO, and by the appointed representative of the company.

» Throughout the duration of this contract, the Head of Finance and the Purchasing and Contracting Officer wiil
represent NATO with the company. The company must address all requests and/or correspendence in relation
to this contract to this address:

Collaboration Support Office

Purchasing and Contracting Officer

BP 25

F-92201 Neuilly sur Seine cedex
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« Any modifications relating to the services pravided or to any other aspect of the present contract must be
authorised by the above-mentioned authorities.

5. DURATION OF THE CONTRACT - RENEWAL — CANCELLATION

a) Duration of the contract period

The present contract takes effect from the date of notification to the successful bidder. Provision of services is to
begin on 1 January 2017, for a fixed period of three years.

b) Renewal of the contract:
The contract will not be renewed at the end of three years period.
‘c) Cancellation of the contract:

¢ The GSO may terminate this contract with advance notice in writing of six (6} months, without having to pay
compensation, in any of the following instances:

v Canceliation due to events occurring outside the contract;
Court supervised liquidation of the successful bidder.
¥ Cancellation due to events relating to the contract:

The successful bidder encounters technical difficulties, a solution for which would require the use of resources
which is out of praportion in comparison with the confract payment.

¥ Cancellation due fo default on the part of the successful bidder:
- The successful bidder obstructs the CSO Security Officer's efforts to carry out checks,

- The successful bidder does not provide information about changes of a nature which might compromise proper
implementation of the contract,

- The successful bidder does not meet their obligations relating to confidentiality, protection of personal data and
security,

- The successful bidder is prohibited from carrying out commercial activity after the contract has been signed,

- Information or documents produced by the successful bidder in support of their application or required prior to
granting of the contract prove lo be inaccurate.

6. PRICE, INVOICING AND PAYMENTS

a) Form of prices;

The contract is agreed on the basis of an overall annual fixed price applied to the services whose provision is the
subject of the confract, as of the date upon which application of the contract starts, that is, 1 January 2017.
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b} Price Review:

» Once a year on the anniversary of the signature of the contract, the successful bidder can propose a price
adjustement. )

« The contract price is to be adjusted only on the bases of the retail price index for security services in France -
CFP 80.10 "Private security service" published by INSEE (identifier: — 01664524),

» The price index for reference at the stait of the contract is to be the last known on the date the contract is
signed. At the time of the annual adjustment the reference index will be that of the third quarter of the current
year in progress.

¢ The revised price proposal must be submitted two (2) months before the anniversary date of the signature of the
contract. Submission is to be by registered mail with acknowledgement of receipt.

« An amendment will be drawn up by the Purchasing and Contracting Officer and sent to the contract holder by
mean of a recorded delivery letter with acknowledgement of receipt.

¢) Cut-off clause:

Changes to the settlement price resulting from the price adjustment are to be limited to a maximum increase of 5%
per annum.

d) Safeguard clause:
The Purchasing and Contracts Administrator reserves the right o cancel, without compensation, the portion of the
contract remaining uncompleted at the date upon which the new settlement price is implemented when the increase
is greater than 5%.
&) Invoicing:
* Invoices are to be sent monthly, either:
v By e-mail:
E-mail: finance@cso.nato.int
v' By post:
Collaboration Support Office
Purchasing and Contracts Administrator
BP 25
F-92201 Neuilly sur Seine cedex
+ Invoices, exémpt- from VAT (except for invoices submitted by French organisations, host nation, which are to
show amount excluding VAT and including VAT), are to include the following information: purchase order

number / agreement number, description of goods / services, sizes, quantities, prices, supplier VAT numbers
and the appropriate VAT exemption statement, that is:
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v Article 1X and X of the Ottawa Agreement on the status of the North Atlantic Treaty Organisation,
National Representatives and International Staff, dated 20 September 1951, complementing the
North Atlantic Treaty signed in Washington D.C. on 4 April 1849,

v" Directive 2006/112/EC-Article 15 and Directive 2008/1 1/EC-Article 13.
f} Payments:
« Payments are to be made within 30 calendar days.

» In the case of partial payment, the statement "Partial payment no. .." must be added on the invoice. The
account number of the supplier, the name of the bank and its address must be clearly shown. Invoices are to be
addressed to CSO-BUDFIN, BP 25, F-82201 Neuilly-sur-Seine.

» The successful bidder acknowledges that the payment exclusively covers the services rendered and recelved in
accordance with the stipulations of the contract and which are accepted as such in this contract, deemed to be
implemented o NATO's satisfaction, and will consequently be adjusted.

7. DELIVERABLE

The supplier acknowledges thal any work carried out outside or beyond the scope of the requested level of service
as stated in Enclosure without prior authorization by the CSO P&C Officer or HOF, will be considered to have been
made at the supplier's own expense. -

8. COUNTRY OF ORIGIN

The successful bidder must be from one of the NATO member countries, namely {in alphabetical order).

ALBANIA, BELGIUM, BULGARIA, CANADA, CZECH REPUBLIC, CROATIA, DENMARK, ESTONIA, FRANCE,
GERMANY GREECE, HUNGARY, ICELAND, ITALY, LATVIA, LITHUANIA, LUXEMBOURG, NETHERLANDS,
NORWAY, PCLAND, PORTUGAL, ROMANIA, SLOVAKIA, SLOVENIA, SPAIN, TURKEY, UNITED KINGDOM and
UNITED STATES.

9. ARBITRATION CLAUSE

a. In the event of a dispute, the parties shall attempt to settle their differences in an amicable manner;
however, notwithstanding the foregoing; the parties agree to instituie arbitration proceedings in the manner provided
below.

b. The party instituting the arbilration proceedings shall advise the other party by registered letter, with official
notice of delivery of his desire to have recourse to arbitration. Within a period of thirty days from the date of receipt
of this letter, the parties shall jointly appoint an arbitrator. In the event of failure to appoint an arbitrator, ihe dispute
or disputes shall be submitted to an Arbitration Tribunal consisting of three arbitrators, one being appointed by
NATO, another by the other contracting party, and the third, who shall act as President of the Tribunal, by these two
arbitrators. Should one of the parties fail to appoint an arbitrator during the fifteen days following the expiration of
the first period of thirty days, or should the two arbitrators be unable to agree on the choice of the third member of
the Arbitration Tribunal, within thirty days following the expiration of the said first period, the appointment shall be
made, within twenty-one days, at the request of the parly instituling the proceedings, by the Secretary General of
the Permanent Court of Arbitration at the Hague.

c. Regardless of the procedure concerning the appointment of this Arbitration Tribunal, the third arbitrator will
have to be of a nationality different from the nationality of the other two members of the Tribunal.

d. Any arbitrator must be of the nationality of any one of the member states of NATO and shall be bound by
the rules of security in force within NATO.
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e. Any persch appearing before the Arbitration Tribunal in the capacity of an expert witness shall, if he is of
the nationality of one of the member states of NATO, be bound by the rules of security in force within NATQ, if be is
of another nationality, no NATO classified documents or information shall be communicated to him.

f. The Arbitration Tribunal will take its decisions by a majority vote. It shall decide whether it will meet and,
unless it decides otherwise, shall follow the arbitration procedures of the International Chamber of Commerce in
force at the date of the signature of the present contract. An arbitrator, who, for any reason whatever, ceases to act
as an arbitrator, shall be replaced under the procedure laid down in paragraph 9.b above.

g. The awards of the arbitrator or of the Arbitration Tribunal shall be final and there will be no right of appeal
or recourse of any kind. These awards shall determine the apportionment of the arbitration expenses,

10. USE OF NATO FOR REASONS OF REFERENCE

a. The use of the name of NATO or of any NATQ body by the supplier for reasons of reference must be
authorized, in writing, by the Crganization, after written request from the supplier. If any reference is made without
preliminary NATO approval, immediate withdrawal should be done on a simple request by NATO.

b. Such authorization, to be granted, will be subject to the following conditions to be accepled, in writing, by
the supplier:

o The authorization is limited to simply mentioning "NATO",;

o Before permission to use its name for reasons of reference is given, the Organization requires
final editorial approval of any material to which it refers and in which it is mentioned,;

o The use of the NATO logo or that of any other NATO body is excluded;

o The supplier agrees to the immediate elimination of any reference to NATO if required by the
Organization by certified mail. This decision, when taken, must be considered as a firm one and
will not be subject to any appeal. Nevertheless, the Organization will make sure that the supplier
knows the reasons leading to that decision.

o Under no circumstance whatsoever, permission to use the NATO name for reasons of reference
implies any kind of recommendation or reconnaissance of good services.

Last Name, First hame and title of

the signatory () Place and date of signature Signature
Last name, First name of the Head .
of Financial services Place and date of signature [DSignature

{*) The signatory must possess the powers to make a commitment on behalf of the organisation that they represent,
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TECHNICAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. SUBJECT OF THE CONTRACT

The subject of this contract is reception, access control, surveillance and on-site intervention for CSO premises
located at 7 rue Ancelle 92200 Neuilly sur Seine.

2. CONTEXT

The mission of NATO's organisation for Science and Technology (STO) is to promote the exchange of scientific and
technical information between the 28 member countries of NATO and the 38 NATO partner countries. Based on the
Worid's largest network of almost 4500 scientific experts, the STO embraces the entire defence and security
scientific and technical spectrum. This commitment by NATO is supported by an executive agency, the scientific
Collaboration Support Office (CSO) located in Neullly sur Seine, France, which provides it with all the support
necessary for cairying out activities during which researchers meet and exchange knowledge.

The CSO is located on a site belonging to the French Ministry of Defence, located in the public sector at the heart of
Neuilly sur Seine. About fifty individuals of various nationalities and many visitors from other countries carry out
work on this site.

The very nature of the work carried out under the auspices of the CSO requires that the physical security of
individuals of CSO personnel, installations and property is ensured.

The language spoken by personnel and visitors is English or French, NATO's two official languages.
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE LOCATION

The CSO establishment lies within an enclosure belonging to the French Defence ministry at Neuilly sur Seine (92},
in a small street where road traffic can be heavy at peak times.

There are no distinguishing signs allowing the establishment to be identified as belonging to NATO.

The entire establishment is made up of two main buildings and a security station, marked out by a rigid grille (height
5m) to the rear of the site, which faces neighbouring dwellings, and by an enclosure wall (height 2.5m) topped by
anti-intrusion bars on the street. A metal gateway and two metal gates allow access for vehicles and for
padestrians. Only one of the gates is used on a daily basis, with the second only being used in emergencies.

The buildings are arranged on each side of a car park which can hold up to 27 vehicles, and witich Is reserved for
the use of site employees and for visitors. The car park is generally unoccupied at night.

The main building (building A) comprises three levels and a basement. It is essentially made up of offices and
meeting rooms. The basement of this building houses plant rooms. The entire building is equipped with sensitive IT
networks.

The second building {building B) and its annex (annex B) respectively‘contain one and two levels over a basement.
The entire building is essentially made up of offices equipped with sensitive IT networks. The basement of building
B includes plant rooms {boiler). The annex basement houses sensitive installations and plant rooms.
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The securily station is located at the entrance {o the site and can remotely operate all mean of access to the site
{vehicle and pedestrian). It is equipped with all the resources required to ensure that physical security tasks can be
carried out effectively (surveillance, IT station, telephone lines, alarms atc.).

The entire site is equipped with regularly inspected figure detection devices and with anti-infrusion systems (note:
this system requires significant updating). Surveillance of the surroundings of the site is achieved by means of a set
of security cameras, whose images are displayed in the security station.

4. MISSIONS ASSIGNED TO THE SERVICE PROVIDER

Physical security must be provided 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. The tasks associated with physical security
include: reception, access control, surveillance and intervention.

CSO physical security Is based upon dedicated equipment resources and on specialist personnel. The material
resources, which are the property of CSO, will be made available to the service provider to carry out the missions
assigned lo them. In order to carry out thelr missions, the use of additional dedicated resources may occur, either at
the service provider's expense or in accordance with an agreement to be detailed at the time that the contract is
signed.

There are two options envisaged in the context of this invitation to tender.
Option A for a minimum initial period of one year, then Option B if appropriate.

Natification of the change from option A to option B will be in accordance with the requirement to provide a minimum
warning of 3 months.

The successful bidders are allowed to propose any other additional option on the basis of options A and B.

A meeting of tendering organisations, which will also include a site visit, will be arranged. This will Involve bringing
together those organisations that have expressed their interest in this contract, and will take place at 10 am on 8
June 2016.

a) Option A

The service provider must provide a physical security service for CSO, in accordance with the terms detailed below,
to supplement CSO's own resources (1 Individual involved on day vacations on the basis of 146 vacations per
year).

» The service provider must provide a daytime protection - security service:

o Working days, from 07:00 to 21:00 hours, through the presence of a secﬁrity guard (G) and the use
of a remote video surveillance system (TVS),

o MNon-working days and weekends, from 08:00 to 20:00 hours, through the presence of a security
guard (G) and the use of a remote video surveillance system (TVS),

s The service provider must provide a night-time protection — security service:
o Using a remote video surveillance system (TVS),
o Coupled with an intervention systems and a mobile team.

« Supplementing this, and in the event of force majeure, the service provider must be capable of
compensating for unplanned absences by the client's security guard.
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Supplementing this, if there is any increase in the level of risk (stepped-up cover) or in order 10 compensate for a
temporary matfunction of systems, the service provider must be capable of implementing a 24 hour / 7 days a week
security guard presence. The service provider is to give details in their tender of the lead time required lo change
over to this cover.

b} Option B:

The service provide must provide a physical security service for CS0O, in accordance with the terms detailed below,
to supplement CSO's own resources (1 individual involved on day vacations on the basis of 146 vacations per
year),

» The service provider must provide a daytime protection — security service:

o Working days, from 07:00 to 21:00 hours, with the presence of a security guard (G) and the use of a
remote video surveillance system (TVS),

o Non-working days and weekends, through the use of a remote video surveillance system (TVS),

« The service provider must provide a night-time protection - securily service:
o Using a remote video surveillance system (TVS),
o Coupled with an intervention system and a mobile team.

« Supplementing this, and in the event of force majeure, the service provider must be capable of
compensating for unplanned absences by the client's security guard.

Supplementing this, if there is any increase in the level of risk (stepped-up cover} or in order to compensate for a
temporary malfunction of systems, the service provider must be capable of implementing a 24 hour / 7 days a week
security guard presence. The service provider is to give details in their tender of the lead time required to change
over to this cover. ) :

e Summary table:

OPTION A OPTION B STEPPED UP
COVER

Working day

07:00 to 21:00 hrs G+ TVS G+ TVS

21:00 to 07:00 hrs : TVS TVS

G+TVS

Non-working day

08:00 fo 20:00 hrs G+TVS TVS

20:00 to 08:00 hrs TVS

Collaboration Suppert Qffice- BP 25 — F-92201 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex — Frattce
Tel: +33 (0)1 55 61 22 34 — Fax: +33 (0}1 55 61 96 06 — E-muail: finance@cso.nafo.iit




SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY ORGANIZATION

COLLABORATION SUPPORT OFFICE

BP 25 - 1F-92201 Neuilly-sur-Seing Cedex ~ France
Teol: +33 ()1 35 61 22 34 - Fax: +33 (0)1 5561 2299
-Mail:finance{@eso.nato.inl

4 May 2016 CSO(FIN){2016)-005 Rev.1
ORIGINAL - French

5. THE ORGANISATION OF THE SERVICES PROVIDED IS TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

Parmanent receplionfaccess control either through the presence of a security guard or by means of a . remote
video surveillance system (TVS);

Access control for CSO personnel outside working hours in case of need and by special request validated by
the Security Office or the Head of Security;

Vehicle access control;

Static and video surveillance;

*

Night time surveillance patrols (video or physical depending on the system in place).

Intervention as the result of an alarm after confirmation beyond doubt, either by the local Police or by the
service provider's team;

Securily of lone workers depending.

6. THE ORGANISATION OF THE SERVICES PROVIDED IS TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

Permanent reception/access control either through the presence of a security guard or by means of a remote
video surveillance system (TVS;

Access control for GSO personne! outside working hours in case of need and by special request validated by
the Securify Office or the Head of Security;

Vehicle access control;

Static and video surveillance;

Night time surveillance patrols (video or physical depending on the system in place).

. Intervention as the result of alarm after confirmation beyond doubt, either by the local Police or by the service
provider's team;

-

Security of lone workers depanding.

7. LOCATION OF PERSONNEL

Other than during pairol periods, the personnel are to he located in the Security Station at the entrance to the site.
They are to carry out their operations from this station.

They will normally take meals in the security station. On working days a relief system may be set up with the client's

personnel, in accordance with conditions set by and with the authorisation of CSO's security officer. This will allow
them to take their meals in the CSO social committee room located near the security station.
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8. DETAILS OF THE SERVICES PROVIGED

a) Access control:
. Surveillance of entry of authorised individuals, recording on the electronic log;
. Control of entry and exit of visitors, service providers and suppliers;
. ldentity checks,
. Exchange of identification evidence for a numbered badge for visitors;
. Informing host individuals;
. Registering the visitors on the electronic log;

. Receipt and delivery in person of packages and letters delivered directly to CSO premises, on condition that
the latter have been announced by the recipient.

. Management of keys.

b) Intruder alarm:
. Contro! over surveillance seiting and un-setting;
. Confirmation of alarms beyond doubt;

. Registering alarms on the electronic log,

c) Video surveillance:
. Real time monitoring;
. Checking that cameras are operating correctly,
+  Confirmation beyond doubt;

. Management and recording of anomalies on the electronic log.

d) Fire:
. Fire alarm management;
. Confirma_tion of alarm.s beyond doubf;
. General alarm and emergency calk in the event this is required;

. Passing on of general evacuation orders in the event of this being necessary.
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e) Handling of telephone calls:
. Answering calls to the station itself
. Transferring calls

. Taking messages for absent personnel

f) Patrols:
. Every evening at 20:30 hrs, general close-down and fire prevention patrol:
o Switching electrical machinery off (except computers);
o Placing buildings in monitor status;
o Switch over to TVS mode

. At night, random video patrols.

¢) Intervention at night, on waekends and public holidays:
. Physical intervention:
o In the event of an incident or intrusion being observed;

o Auiomatically in the event of the protection device using TVS being triggered, and confirmation beyond
doubt;

. Support for the security guard within a peried of under 30 minutes:

o At their request;

o Systematically in the event of the lone worker protection device being triggered and confirmation
beyond doubt.

9. OPERATING PROCEDURE

a) The chain of command:
Physical security is operated under the authority of the CSO Security Officer in all circumstances.

The service provider will hold all responsibility for the strict application of safety instructions by their personnel
deployed on the site and their TVS surveillance centre.

The CSO Head of Security (Chief Security) will carry out general internal coordination as regards the application of
instructions and supervision of the security guard service.

b) Instructions:
Permanent instructions are to be drawn up by the service provider and submitted fo the Security Cfficer in

accordance with the client's expectations and needs. They are to be validated by the Security Officer before being
applied.

Collaboration Support Office- BP 25 — F-92201 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex — France
Tel: +33 (D1 55 61 22 34 - Fax: +33 (01 55 61 96 06 — E-mail: finance@eso.nato.int



SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY ORGANIZATION

COLLABORATION SUPPORT OFFICE

BP 25 - [1:92201 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex — France
Fel: +33 (0)] 55 61 22 34 - Fax: +33 (0)1 55 61 2299
E-Mail:finance@cso.nato.int

4 May 2016 CSO(FIN)2016)-005 Rev.t
ORIGINAL - French

The instructions are to be the subject of an annual review. This review is 1o give rise o a control and recording
report.

If needed; a permanent instruction may be amended, extended or cancelled. The modification will then appear in
the instruction monitoring listing.

Specific or occasional instructions {period of application less than 2 months are to be drawn up directly in a register
dedicated for this use. The CSO Head of Security is 1o be responsible for keeping this register up to date.

¢) The means and deliverables supplied by the service provider:

v The TVS system:

The TVS system that will be operational on the site is to be deployed by the service provider and must be capable
of:

* warning of any intrusion onto the site;

« remotely detecting intrusions by individuals;

+ engage any individual illegally entering the site;

+ managing and controlling the remote TVS;

+ managing and handling technical and fire alarms;

. fabilitaling access to the site outside working hours by authorised personnel andfor vehicles.

v The electronic log:
it records all actions performed by the security station, all information or anomalies for the day.
In a site personnel tab it records those prasent on site for fire safety purposes.

In a visitors tab it records each visitor and their host, with arrival and leaving times, identification produced and the
reason for the visit.

It includes response sheets in the event of emergency situations (first aid to the injured, intrusion, fire, bomb alerls
etc.).

It runs and follows the activity at each station and checks that missions are camied out correctly.

v Protection of lone workers:

The service provider is to establish a protection system for lone workers, to assist all security guards including those
of CSO, linked to an APSAD type 3 certified remote surveillance central station, which is directly controlled and
operated.

The device is to be both dynamically and statically active, by both deliberate action and by automatic triggering:

The service provider is to implement a procedure and use the necessary means for intervening within the
prescribed time-scales in the event of an alert (30 minutes). '
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v Reporting:
Reports relating to the following two fields are to be established in collaboration with the site Security Officer:
. Monthiy' report dedicated to evaluation of the service provided: chacking and monitoring of personnel skills as
well as measuring the compliance of the services provided

o Delays, absences, turn-over,

.o Training carried out / planned

o Assessment sheet: behaviour at the station and knowledge of instructions
» Monthly report relating to the site activity, used to establish plans for improving productivity

o Interventions

o Security station monthly activity

o Anomalies

o Technical malfunctions

v Resources used by CSO:

The CSO will make the fellowing available to the service provider in the security station:
A work station comprising:

o Cameras display screen

o Telephone exchange

o Computer station connected fo the internet

o TV station

o Door controls

¢ Alarms panel

o Changing rooms

o Washrooms

o A room in which meals can be eaten.
Elements making up the work station and connectéd external elements may be replaced by those that the service
provider will propose for the purposes of implementing the TVS system. These systems will remain CSO's property
at the end of the contract, with the exception of those which are not explicitly invoiced as part of the contract.
The CSO is determined to undertake infrastructure operations which form part of their area of responsibility and

which are necessary for establishing the service, so that the service provider can carry out their operations in a
proper manner.
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To this end, on the basis of the visit to installations 10 be protected that will take place on 10 May 016, the
successful bidders are to submit a list of these operations with their tender.

10. THE CONTRACTOR AND ITS STAFF

a) Regulations:

The services are to be provided whilst complying with employment law and the regulations that are in force
governing the activities of private security guard organisations, in particular:

o Internal Security Code - version in force on 16 March 2016;

o The service provider is to provide a certificate of accreditation, issued by the Préfecture de Police,
authorising the organisation to operate as a security and protection organisation.

o The service provider must also have been ISO 8001 certified.

b) Organisation:

The service provider is to assign the workforce, women or men, in sufficient numbers and of sufficient quality to
undertake the missions described in the contract.

It is also to organise a sufficient number of additional staff who are familiar with the site and the procedures in order
compensate for staff absences, whether planned or otherwise.

A complete list of the service provider's personnel who are likely to be used in the context of this contract must have
been provided and validated by the client before the contract is signed.

The same is to be done for any modifications to this list. Al employees on this list must be duly trained and
authorised, and presented to the client before provision of their services can begin.

The number of personnel assigned to working day daytime vacations is o be limited to two individuals, supported
by a potential replacement.

The service provider must ensure or take steps to ensure continuity of the mission in accordance with the terms of
the contract, including in the event of strike action by staff.

The monthly schedule of activities for the contract must be submitted 10 fuil days before the beginning of the month.
This schedule is also to include estimated three months schedules.

The schedule must be based on an equitable distribution of the work, so as to preserve the work-life balance of the
staff, using a long-term organisational view of their work.

¢) Key competences:
The service provider must assign staff to the site who have the following minimum qualifications, acquired in the
context of initial fraining and which are maintained as part of a maintenance procedure which is the subject of an
internal policy which must be presented to the client.

o Fluent French,

o Basic English allowing them to understand and reply to any contact,

o Professional qualification certificate as a "Prevention agent and Security guard” (agent de prévention et
de sécurité),
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o Fire safety operative qualification (Equipier de Premiére Intervention - EPI), relating to an
understanding of the means for fire prevention and for fire intervention protection,

o Emergency aid and action operative qualification (Sauveteur Secouriste au Travail - SS8T), relating to
the essential knowledge for effectively intervening in the event of an accident,

o Use of automatic external defibrillator,

o Practical training in the various aspects of reception and access control.

d) Ethics and behaviour:

The service provider must assign staff to the site who are visually identifiable and who hold the regulatory
documentation for their position,

Al staff must behave and dress impeccably, in accordance with the NATO Code of behaviour (Code de Conduilte),
which will be provided during the framework meeting. The uniform-type clothing worn by the service provider's
personnel and provided by the service provider, is to be in accordance with industry standards {decree 86-1099 of
10 October 1986) and maintained by them. The clothing is to be worn throughout the vacation period.

11. SECURITY

* All personnel to be assignaed to the site in the context of the services to be provided must hold currently valid
NATO SECRET level authorisation, and must comply with the security rules drawn up for the CSO. These
rules will be provided at the time of the signature of the contract. All of the service provider's personne!
assigned to the site must also sign a letter of acceptance of responsibility and confidentiality clause when
they take on their functions.

» The coniract that is the subjecl of the services to be provided is lo be accompanied by a Security Aspect
Letter which is to be signed by the service provider.

o The service is to be provided by unarmed guards, and the bearing of arms is strictly prohibited.

12. ORGANISATION OF CUSTOMER CONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIP

a) Point of contact:
The service provider is to appoint a preferred contact to create a regular interface with the client.
Th_e Client's Security Officer is the preferred point of contact for the service provider.

b) Coordination:

Meeting to set up the services to be provided: during the start-up period meetings will be held frequently with the
aim of ensuring maximum levels of coordination and to ensure proper transmission of information and instructions.

Operaticnal meetings with qualitative and quantitative aims: these are designed to ensure that the service provision
is achieved in a correct manner and to provide an update on possible improvements:

+  Weekly exchange

«  Monthly operational meeting dealing with the service provided during the past month
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+  Six-monthly meeting, which can be held at the same time as a monthly meeting, dealing with the past six
months

« Annual meeting, to be held two months prior to the coniract anniversary date.

Meetings for monitoring action pians: these are the result of projects or events which require specific management.

13. THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES

The service provider is responsible for damage which may be caused as a result of their actions to persons and to
the client's property, as well as to the installations allocated to them.,

The service provider is to provide a statement of Civil Liability insurance which shows the upper limit of their cover
for each type of claim.

This Civil Liability insurance must cover the financial consequences which may be incumbent upon the service
provider as a result of material damage or financial losses caused to the client in the context of carrying out their
mission. :
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The financial propasal must include, for each option;

PRICE PROPOSAL

+ Qverall fixed price for the supply of the service as described above, that is 219 {option A) or 104 {option
B) days' holidays per annum, TVS and associated services,

« Qverall fixed price for the supply of services in "stepped up cover”" mode on an annual basis, that is 584
day and night vacations, TVS and associated services.

The following table is to be completed by the tendering organisation for the purposes of assessing the tender:

Basic vacations Weekday : €/hr
Weekend day and public holidays €/hr
Weekday €lhr
Option "A and B . Week night €hhr
Stepped-up cover Weekend day and public holidays €/hr
Weekend night and public holidays ehr
night
) , Lone Worker Protection client personnel £lvacation
Associated services -
Electronic log €
TVS equipment installation, maintenance €
TVS equipment depreciation {rental} €
TVS services Perimeter video surveillance and confirmation beyond doubt €
Video patrot €
Interventions and mobile team €
Services proposed in €

addition to the tender

Last hame, First name and title of
the signatory (*)

Place and date of signature

Signature

Collabarution Support Office- BP 25 — F-92201 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex — Frauce
Tel: 433 (0)1 55 61 22 34 — Fax: +33 (0)1 55 61 96 06 - E-mail: fluance@icso.nata.int



SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY ORGANIZATION

COLLABORATION SUPPORT OFFICE

BP 25 - F-92201 Neuilly sur Seine Cedex - France
Tel: -+33 (011 5561 2234 . Fax: +33 (031 55 61 2299
E-Afail financed@:csonato.ant
4 May 2018 CSO(FIN)(2016)-005 Rev.1
ORIGINAL - Frangals

organization

REPRESENTANTS PERMANENTS AUPRES DE L'OTAN

(A 'attention des adjoints administratifs)
NOTIFICATION D’INTENTION D’EMISSION D'UN APPEL D'OFFRES INTERNATIONAL ({IFIB)

1. Le Bureau de Soutien & la Collaboration Scientifigue (CSO) recherche une société susceptible de
lui fournir des services de sécurité en vue d'exercer 'accueil, le contréle d'acces, la surveillance et
l'intervention sur site pour les locaux du CSO situés au 7 rue Ancelle 92200 Neuilly sur Seine.

2. Les offres doivent se conformer aux conditions générales du marché et aux clauses techniques. Le
marché prendra effet au 1% Janvier 2017.

3. Vous étes priés de fournir les éléments (nom de Ia société, adresse, numéro de téléphone, numéro
de fax, et adresse électronique du représentant de la société) relatifs aux soclétés compétentes
pour ce travail dont votre Nation aurait connaissance. Veuillez noter que ces sociétes doivent se
soumettre aux lois et réglements Frangais relatifs & I'exercice des sociétés de protection et
gardiennage.

4, Les désignations devront parvenir au CSO avant le 19 mai 2016 a l'adresse sulvante:

cso

Purchasing & Contracting Officer
BP 25

F-92 201 Neuilly sur Seine

Tel: 331565612234

Fax: 33155619606

E-mail: finance@cso.nato.int

5. L'appel d'offres international sera adressé a toutes les sociétés dans un délai de deux semaines
aprés la date mentionnée ci-dessus, offrant pas moins de 42 jours pour le dépbt des offres.

6. Une conférence des soumissionnaires sera organisée dans les locaux du CSC le 08 juin 2016 &

10 heures.
sur, C80
JLER
§)§ Finances
Piéces jointes :

-'Le réglement de la consultation
- Le cahier des Clauses Administratives
- Le cahier des Clauses Techniques et son bordereau de prix
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2.

REGLEMENT DE LA CONSULTATION

QBJET DE LA CONSULTATION

La presente consultation a pour objet I'accuell, le controle d’aceés, la surveillance et l'intervention sur site
pour les locaux du CSO situés au 7 rue Ancelle 92200 Neuilly sur Seine.

CONDITIONS DE LA CONSULTATION

Le Responsable des Services financiers du « Collaboration Support Office » (CS0), de I'Organisation du

Traité Atlantique Nord (OTAN), est chargé d'appliquer la procédure d'adjudication pour répondre aux
besoins de I'Organisation. '

a) Interlocuteurs aupres de la CSO:
= Administrateur Achats et Contrats:

Mme Sophie Ansieau
Téléphone : 01.55.61.22.34
E-mail: finance@cso.nato.int

» Assistante Achats et Contrats;

Mme Stéphanie Munter
Téléphone : 01.55.61.22.32
E-mail: finance@cso.nato.int

b} Durée du marcheé :

* Le marché prendra effet a compter du 1er janvier 2017 selon les critéres définis dans le cahier des
clauses administratives du marché.

* Le marché est conclu pour une durée de trois ans fermes, sans reconduction.
¢) Offres:

» La date limite de dépot des offres est fixé au : 1 juillet 2016 & 17 heures

 Les offres pourront étre rédigées en frangais ou en anglais, langues officielles de 'OTAN.

* Les offres devront répondre aux conditions générales et aux spécifications techniques. Leur durée de
validité sera de 120 jours.

» Les offres devront inclure les colts éventuels de fourniture du service au CSO ainsi que les dépenses

afférentes au personnsl de la société soumissionnaires (émoluments, frais de déplacement et de
subsistance, etc).

* Les soumissionnaires devront présenter une offre pour les deux options présentées dans le cahier des
clauses techniques. En complément, ils sont autorisés & présenter des variantes.

Tel: +33(Q) 55612200 - Fax: +33 (0)f 5561229998 - E-Mail : maitbox@cso.naio, int

1
ORIGINAL, — Frangais



SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY ORGANIZATION
COLLABORATION SUPPORT OFFICE

14 avril 2016 CSO(FIN)2016-005 Rev.1
ORIGINAL - Francais

* Toute offre incompléte ne sera pas étudiée.
d) Questions relatives a la consultation :

Les questions écrites concernant les conditions générales et les spécificités techniques sont autorisées
jusgu’au 03 juin 2018 au plus tard et sont 4 adresser a FAdministrateur Achats et Contrats (P&C).

e) Visite du site:

Une conférence des soumissionnaires avec visite du site sera organisée dans les locaux du CSO
le 08 juin 2016 a 10 heures.

Nous vous saurions gré de bien vouloir nous faire parvenir l'identité des parlicipants au plus tard
‘le 06 juin 2016,

f) Mode de réglement ;

Le réglement des services rendus pas le soumissionnaire sera fixé & 30 jours & partir de la réception de
la facture.

3. GENERALITES

» Les demandes de report de !a date limite de réception des offres doivent étre transmises &
I'Administrateur Achats et Contrats dans les plus brefs délais. Ce type de demande doit étre diment
justifie. P&C prendra la décision d'accorder ou non le report de la date limite. Tous les
soumissionnaires seront immédiatement informés dans e cas d'un report.

*» Tous les documents relatifs & cet appel d'offre, fournis par le CSO, devront étre utilisés par les
entreprises a seule fin d’exploitation dans le cadre de cet appel d'offres.

* L'execution de cette procédure ne comporte pas l'obligation d'attribuer le marché; FOTAN peut soit

décider de ne pas attribuer le marché soit de reprendre la procédure & nouveau, le cas échéant sous
une forme nouvelle,

» Les avis d'appel d'offres peuvent étre modifiés ou annulés en tout ou partie, avant ia date limite de
réception des offres, auguel cas les soumissionnaires seront informés par courrier.

» Le recours a la sous-traitance p'est pas autorisé dans I'exécution de ce conirat.

4. CONTENU DU DOSSIER DE CONSULTATION
o Le réglement de la consultation
o Le cahler des clauses administratives

o Le cahier des clauses techniques et son bordereau de prix
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5. PRESENTATION DES CANDIDATURES ET DES OFFRES
+ Les plis devront étre adressées a:
CSO
Administrateur achats et contrats
BP 25
F-92201 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex

e Les offres doivent &tre réceptionnées sous pli cacheté en deux exemplaires au plus tard a la date limite
de réception indiquée en 2.c).

¢ Chaque pli devra contenir deux enveloppes cachetées :

> La premiére enveloppe doit contenir [es propositions technigues, gui feront 'objet d'une
évaluation réalisée par une équipe d'évaluation technique. Ceite enveloppe doit clairement
porter ia mention « Proposition technique » et ne saurait contenir des informaticns a
caractére financier.

» Laseconde enveloppe doit contenir les propositions financiéres et doit clairement porter la
mention « Proposition financiére ».

a) Doit figurer dans I'enveloppe « Proposition Technique »:
» Listes des documents & fournir ghligatoirement sous peine de rejet de la candidature .
> L'attestation de visite
» La proposition technique,

> Une présentation de la société, ses moyens humains, ses capacités techniques des trois
derniéres années, ‘

> Un certificat d'accréditation , délivré par la Préfecture de Police, I'autorisant & exercer
comme société de gardiennage et protection.

> Une copie de la certification 1SO 9001 de la société

> Une liste des réalisations et des sociétés pour lesquelles le méme type de prestations a été
réalisée

o Liste des documents & fournir au plus tard avant {'attribution du marché :
> Les attestations sociales et fiscales,

> Une attestation d’assurance pour les risques professionnels.

Tel: +33(0)1 55612200 - Fax: +33(8)! 556122 909/98 - E-Mall: mailhox@eso.nato.int
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by Doit figurer dans I'enveloppe « Proposition Financiére »:

>

Y ¥ ¥ ¥

le bordereau de prix (Annexe 1),

le cahier des clauses administratives paraphé et signé,

les états financiers de I'entreprise sur les trois derniers exercices,
la délégation de pouvair d'engager la société,

La copie du ou des jugements prononcés, si le candidat est en redressement judiciaire.

6. MODALITES DE SELECTION DES OFFRES :

L'offre économigquement la plus avantageuse sera sélectionnée en fonction des critéres pondérés

suivants :
- Dossier technique : 60%
- Prix; 40%

Piéces jointes:

Cahier des Clauses Administratives
Cahier des Clauses Technigues
Annexe 1 : Bordereaux de prix

NATO SANS CLASSIFICATION
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CAHIER DES CLAUSES ADMINISTRATIVES DU
MARCHE

1. OBJET DU MARCHE

Le présent marché a pour objet 'accueil, le contréle d’accés, la surveillance et l'intervention sur site
pour les locaux du CSO situés au 7 rue Ancelie 92200 Neuilly sur Seine.

2. PIECES CONSTITUTIVES DU MARCHE

Les piéces contractuelles du marché qui suivent prévalent en cas de contradiction ou de différent,
dans l'ordre ci-aprés :

v Le bordereau de prix

v Le Cahier des Clauses Administratives du marché
v Le cahier des Clauses Techniques du marché
v

L'offre technigue du titulaire

3. CHAMP D'APPLICATION

» L e titulaire a la charge de réaliser les services comme stipule dans le cahier des clauses
techniques.

« Le titulaire fournit les biens et les services conformément au calendrier négocié. Tout retard
important par rapport a ce calendrier peut conduire a la résiliation du contrat.

e ’exécution du service dans son intégralité se fera sous la direction du Directeur Adjoint,
egalement Officier de Sécurité du CSO.

4, VALIDITE DU MARCHE

» La validité du marché est subordonnée a la signature du Responsable des Services financiers et
de I'Administrateur Achats et Contrats du CSQO pour le compte de TOTAN et par le représentant
nommé de Le titulaire.

* Pendant la durée de ce marché, le Responsable des Services financiers et I'Administrateur
Achats et Contrats représenteront TOTAN dans leurs relations avec I'Entreprise. L'entreprise doit
transmettre toutes les demandes et/ou la correspondance relative au marché & cette adresse :

Collaboration Support Office
Administrateur Achats et Contrats
BP 25

F-92201 Neuilly sur Seine cedex
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e Toutes les modifications relatives a la prestation ou & tout autre aspect du présent marché
devront étre autorisées par les autorités ci-dessus mentionnees.

5, DUREE DU MARCHE — RECONDUCTIONS — RESILIATION

a) Durée du marché

Le présent marché prend effet & compter de sa date de notification au titulaire. Les prestations
débutent au 1% janvier 2017 pour une durée de trois ans fermes.

b) Reconduction du marché :
A l'issu des trois ans, le marché ne sera pas reconduit.
¢) Résiliation du marché ;

s Le CSO peut mettre fin & ce contrat, avec un préavis écrit de six (6) mois, sans le versement
d'indemnités, dans 'un des cas suivants :

v’ Résiliation pour événements extérieurs au marché :
Redressement ou liquidation judiciaire du titulaire.
v Résiliation pour événements liés au marché :

Le titulaire rencontre des difficultés techniques particuliéres dont la solution nécessiterait la mise en
ceuvre de moyens hors de proportion avec le montant du marché.

v" Résiliation pour faute du titulaire :
- Le titulaire fait obstacle & I'exercice de controles par I'Officier de Sécurité du CSO,

- Le titulaire ne communique pas des modifications de nature & compromettre la bonne exécution
du marché,

- Le titulaire ne respecte pas les obligations relatives a la confidentialite, a la protection des
données a caractére personnel et a la sécurité,

- Postérieurement a la signature du marché, le titulaire a fait 'objet d’'une interdiction d'exercer
toute profession commerciale,

- Les renseignements ou documents produits par le titulaire, & l'appui de sa candidature ou exigés
préalablement a I'attribution du marché, s’avérent inexacts.

6. PRIX, FACTURES ET PAIEMENTS

a) Forme de prix :

Le marché est conclu sur la base d'un prix global et forfaitaire annue!l appligué aux prestations en
objet du marché & compter de la date du début d’exécution du marché, soit le 1er janvier 2017.

Collaboration Support Qffice- BP 25 - F-92201 Newilly-sur-Seine Cedex - France
Tel : +33 (M1 3561 2234 - Fax: +33(0)1 5561 96 06 - E-Mail : finance@@eso.nalo.int



SCIENCE AND THCHNOLOGY ORGANIZATTION
COLLABORATION SUPPORT OFFICE

4 Mai 2016 CSO(FIN)2016-005 Rev.1
ORIGINAL - Frangais

b} Révision des prix :

» Une fois par an, a la date anniversaire de la signature du marcheé, le titulaire pourra proposer un
ajustement de prix.

 Le prix du marché sera ajusté sur la base de lindice des prix de vente des services de sécurité
en France — CFP 80.10 — « Service de sécurité privée » publié par I'INSEE (identifiant :
01664524).

» L'indice pris pour référence au début d'exécution du marche est le dernier connu a la date de
signature de celui-ci. Lors de l'ajustement annuel, l'indice de référence sera celui du troisieme
frimestre de l'année en cours.

» La proposition de révision de prix devra étre envoyé deux (2) mois avant la date anniversaire de
signature du marché par lettre recommandée avec AR.

+ Un avenant sera établi par 'Administrateur Achats et Contrats et transmis au titulaire par voie
postale avec accusé de réception.
¢) Clause butoir;

L'évolution du prix du réglement résultant de 'ajustement de prix sera limitée & une augmentation
de 5% maximum par an.

d} Clause de sauvegarde:

L’Administrateur Achats et Contrats se réserve le droit de résilier sans indemnite la partie non
exécutée du marché 2 la date d’application du nouveau prix de réglement lorsque 'augmentation
est supérieure a 5%.

&) Facturation :
» Les factures seront transmises mensuellement, soit:
v Par voie électronigue :
E-mail : finance@cso.nato.int
v Par voie postale :
Collaboration Support Office
Administrateur Achats et Contrats
BP 25
F-92201 Neuilly sur Seine cedex

» Les factures, exonérées de TVA, a Pexception des factures émises par les entreprises frangaises
(Nation hdte) qui feront apparaitre les montants hors taxes et toutes taxes comprises,
comporteront les informations suivantes : numéro de bon de commande / d’accord, description

Collaboration Support Qffice- BP 25 - F-92201 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex - France
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des marchandises / des services, iailles, quantités, prix, numéro d'identification TVA du
fournisseur et la stipulation appropriée d'exonération de TVA, c'est-a-dire :

v Article IX et X de l'accord d'Ottawa portant statut de |'Organisation du Traité de
I'Atlantique Nord, des Représentants Nationaux et du personnel international, daté du
20 Septembre 1951, et complétant le Traité de I'Atlantique Nord signé a Washington,
D.C. le 4 Avril 1949,

v" Directive 2006/112/EC-Article 15 et Directive 2008/11/EC-Article 13.

f) Paiements:
* Les paiements seront effectués sous 30 jours calendaires.

« En cas de paiements partiels, la mention «Paiement partiel n°... » devra étre ajoutée sur la
facture. |l sera fait clairement mention du numéro de compte du fournisseur, du nom de la banque

et de l'adresse de celle-ci. Les factures seroni adressées 4 CSO-BUDFIN, BP 25, F-92201
Neuilly-sur-Seine.

s Le titulaire reconnalt que le paiement couvre exclusivement les services rendus et regus
conformément & ce que stipule le marché et acceptés comme tels dans ce marché réputé
exécuté a la satisfaction de POTAN, et sera ajusté en conseguence.

7. PRESTATIONS FOURNIES

Le titulaire reconnait que toute modification du marché exécutée par l'entreprise sans accord
préalable du Responsable des Services financiers ou de I'Administrateur Achats et Contrats sera
considérée comme ayant été réalisée a ses propres frais.

8. PAYS D'ORIGINE

Le titulaire doit &tre issu d'un des pays membres de FOTAN, & savoir (par ordre alphabétique).
ALBANIE, ALLEMAGNE, BELGIQUE, BULGARIE, CANADA, CROATIE, DANEMARK,
ESPAGNE, ESTONIE, ETATS-UNIS, FRANCE, GRECE, HONGRIE, ISLANDE, ITALIE,
LETTONIE, LITUANIE, LUXEMBOURG, NORVEGE, PAYS-BAS, POLOGNE, PORTUGAL,
REPUBLIQUE TCHEQUE, ROUMANIE, ROYAUME-UNI, SLOVAQUIE SLOVENIE et TURQUIE.

9. CLAUSE COMPROMISSOIRE

» En cas de différends, les parties s’efforceront de rechercher une solution par une négociation a
I'amiable; cependant si les parties ne parviennent pas a un accord, elles consentent a engager
des procédures d'arbitrage tel que stipulé ci-dessous.

« La partie & forigine des procédures d'arbitrage doit aviser 'autre partie par courrier recommandé
avec accusé de réception, de son souhait d’avoir recours a 'arbitrage.

» Dans une période de trente jours & compter de la date de réception dudit courrier, les parties
doivent conjointement nommer un médiateur.

Collaboration Support Gffice- BP 25 - F-92201 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex ~ France
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Cependant:

v En cas d'échec des parties 2 nommer un mediateur, le ou les différends devront étre
soumis & un tribunal d’arbitrage composé de trois médiateurs, un nommeé par 'OTAN,
un autre par l'autre partie contractante et le dernier, qui agira en tant que Président
dudit tribunal, par ces deux médiateurs.

v Dans 'éventualité oll une des parties n'aurait pas nommé un médiateur dans le délai
imparti de quinze jours suivant I'expiration de la premiére période de trente jours, ou si
les deux médiateurs n'arrivaient pas a un accord sur le choix du troisiéme membre du
tribunal d'arbitrage, dans les trente jours suivant I'expiration de ladite premiére
période, la nomination devra avoir lieu dans les vingt et un jours, & la demande de ta
partie & l'origine des procédures, par le Secrétaire général de la Cour permanente
d'arbitrage de la Haye.

» Indépendamment de la procédure refative & la nomination de ce tribunal darbitrage, le troisieme
médiateur devra avoir une nationalité différente de celle des deux autres membres dudit tribunal.

« Chague médiateur doit avoir la nationalité d’'un des pays membres_de FOTAN et est tenu de
‘respecter les régles de sécurité en vigueur au sein de FOTAN.

» Toute personne se présentant devant le tribunal d'arbitrage et ayant capacité d'agir en tant que
témoin expert sera, si elle posséde la nationalité d'un des pays membres de 'OTAN, tenue de
respecter les régles de sécurité en vigueur au sein de F'OTAN ; si elle est d'une autre nationalité,
aucun document ou information classifié¢ OTAN ne saurait lui étre communiqué.

« Le tribunal d’arbitrage prendra sa décision par un vote & la majorité. || devra décider s'il se réunit
et, & moins qu'il en soit décidé autrement, s'il suit les procédures d'arbitrage de la Chambre de
commerce international en vigueur & la date de la signature du présent marché. Un médiateur,
qui, pour quelgue raison que ce soit, cesserait d'agir en tant que médiateur, devra étre remplacé
conformément a la procédure établie dans le paragraphe 9.b ci-dessus.

» Les sentences arbitrales rendues par le médiateur ou le tribunal d'arbitrage représentent une
décision en dernier ressort et ne peuvent faire I'objet d’'un appel ou d’un recours de quelque
nature que ce soit. Ces sentences détermineront la répartition des dépenses d'arbitrage.

10. MENTIONS FAITES DE L'OTAN POUR REFERENCES

+ L'utilisation du nom de 'OTAN ou de tout organisme de FOTAN comme référence par le
fournisseur doit faire I'objet d’'une autorisation écrite de I'Organisation, sur demande écrite du
fournisseur. Si toutefois référence est faite sans avis préalable de I'OTAN, un retrait immédiat doit
étre effectué sur simple requéte de FOTAN.

» Une telle autorisation, pour étre accordée, sera soumise & l'acceptation des conditions suivantes,
par écrit, par le fournisseur ;

» L'autorisation se limite uniquement a la mention simple de « 'OTAN ».
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» Avant que ne soit donnée la permission d'utiliser son nom comme reférence, I'Organisation exige
une approbation finale du contenu rédactionnel de tout document auquel il se réféere et dans
lequel il y est fait mention ;

» L'utilisation du logo OTAN ou celui de tout autre organisme de 'OTAN est exclue.

+ Le fournisseur accepte de retirer immédiatement toute référence a I'OTAN sur demande de
I'Organisation par courrier certifié. Cette décision lorsqu'elle est prise, doit étre considérée
comme définitive et ne saurait faire I'objet d’'une voie de recours. Toutefois, 'Organisation doit
s'assurer que le fournisseur connait les raisons ayant conduit a une telle décision.

» En aucun cas, a quelque titre que ce soit, la permission d'utiliser le nom de 'OTAN comme
référence n'implique une recommandation ou la reconnaissance de bons services.

Nom, Prénom et qualité du

signataire (*) Lieu et date de signature Signature

Nom, Prénom du Responsable

des Services Financiers Lieu et date de signature Signature -

(*) Le signataire doil aveir le pouvoir d'engager la société gu'il représente.

Collaboration Support Qffice- BP 25 - F-92201 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex - France
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CAHIER DES CLAUSES TECHNIQUES DU MARCHE

1. OBJET DU MARCHE

Le présent marché a pour objet I'accueil, le contréle d'acces, la surveillance et l'intervention sur
site pour les locaux du CSO situés au 7 rue Ancelle 92200 Neuilly sur Seine.

2. CONTEXTE

L’organisation pour la Science et la Technologie (STO) de 'OTAN a pour mission de promouvoir
les échanges d'information scientifiques et techniques, entre les 28 pays membres de 'OTAN et
les 38 pays partenaires de 'OTAN. S'appuyant sur un réseau, e plus important dans le monde,
de prés de 4500 experts scientifiques, la STO embrasse tout le spectre des sciences et
techniques de défense et de sécurité. Cet engagement de 'OTAN est soutenu par une agence
exécutive, le bureau du Soutien & la Collaboration Scientifique (CSO) située & Neuilly-sur Seine
— France, et qui lui apporte tout le soutien nécessaire & la réalisation des activités au cours
desquelles les chercheurs se rencontrent effectivement et échangent leurs connaissances.

Le CSO est implanté sur un site appartenant au Ministére de la Défense Frangaise, situé dans
le secteur public au coeur de Neuilly sur Seine. Environ 50 personnes de diverses nationalités et
de nombreux visiteurs étrangers sont amenés a travailler sur ce site.

La nature véritable du travail réalisé sous les auspices du CSO requiert que soient assurées en
toute circonstance la sécurité physique du personnel, des installations et des biens du CSO.

La langue parlée par le personnel et les visiteurs est soit 'Anglais soit le Frangais, les deux
langues officielles de 'OTAN.

3. DESCRIPTION DES LIEUX

Le CSO est établi dans une enceinte appartenant au Ministére de la Défense Francgais a Neuilly
sur Seine (92), dans une petite rue o le trafic routier peut s’avérer dense aux heures de pointe.

Aucun signe distinctif ne permet de reconnaitre I'établissement comme une entite OTAN.

L’ensemble est constitué de deux batiments principaux et d'un poste de sécurité, délimité par un
grillage rigide (hauteur 5m) vers l'arriére du site faisant face aux habitations voisines, et d'un
mur d’enceinte (hauteur 2.5m) surmonté de barres anti-intrusion sur la rue. Un portail métallique
et deux portillons métalliques permettent Faccés aux véhicules et aux piétons. Seul un des deux
portillons est utilisé au quotidien, le second n’étant activé qu'en cas d'urgence.
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Les batiments sont disposés de chaque coté d'un parking pouvant accueillir jusqu'a 27
vehicules et réservé a lusage des employés du site et aux visiteurs. Le parking est
généralement inoccupé la nuit,

Le batiment principal (batiment A} comporte trois niveaux et un sous-sol et est essentiellement
composé de bureaux et salles de réunion. Le sous-sol de ce batiment abrite des locaux
techniques. L'ensemble est équipé de réseaux informatiques sensibles.

Le batiment secondaire (batiment B) et son annexe (annexe B) comportent respectivement un
et deux niveaux au-dessus d’un sous-sol. L’ensemble est essentiellement constitué de bureaux
équipés de réseaux informatiques sensibles. Le sous-sol du batiment B comprend des locaux
techniques (chaudiére). Le sous-sol de lI'annexe abrite des installations sensibles et des locaux
techniques.

Le poste de sécurité se situe a l'entrée du site et permet de commander & distance les
ouvertures de tous les moyens d'accés (routier et piéton). Il est doté de tous les moyens
nécessaires a la conduite efficace de la mission de sécurité physique (surveillance, poste
informatique, lignes téléphoniques, alarmes).

Tout le site est équipé en dispositifs de détection incendie réguliérement controlés, et de
systémes anti-intrusion (nota: ce systéme nécessite une importante remise a niveau). La
surveillance des abords du site est assurée au travers d'un ensemble de caméras vidéo dont la
visualisation est réalisée dans le poste de sécurité.

4. MISSIONS CONFIEES AU PRESTATAIRE

La sécurité physique doit étre assurée 24h sur 24 et 365 jours par an. Les taches liées a la
sécurité physique comprennent : I'accueil, le contréle d’accés, la surveiliance et lintervention.

La sécurité physique du CSO repose sur des moyens matériels dédiés et du personnel
spécialisé. Les moyens materiels qui sont la propriété du CSO seront mis & la disposition du
prestataire pour I'exécution des missions qui lui seront confiées. Pour I'exécution de sa mission,
la mise en place de moyens supplémentaires dédiés pourra intervenir soit aux dépens du
prestataire soit selon un accord & préciser au moment de la signature du contrat.

Deux options sont envisagées dans le cadre de cet appel d’offres.
L'option A pour une période initiale minimum de un an puis éventuellement l'option B.
La notification du passage de 'option A & I'option B respectera un préavis minimum de 3 mois.

Les soumissionnaires sont autorisés a proposer toute autre option supplémentaire sur ta base
des options A ou B.

Pour rappel, une conférence des soumissionnaires sera organisée fe 28 juin 2016 a 10 heures.
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a) Option A:

Le prestataire devra fournir une prestation de sécurité physique au profit du CSO, selon les
termes détaillés ci-dessous, en complément des moyens propres du CSQ (1 personne
participant aux vacations de jour sur la base de 146 vacations par an) .

¢ |e prestataire devra fournir un service de sécurité - protection de jour :

o Les jours ouvrés, de 07h00 a 21h00, par la présence d'un garde sécurité (G) et le
recours a un systéme de télé-vidéo surveillance (TVS),

o Les jours non ouvrés et les week-ends, de 08h00 & 20h00, par la présence d’un
garde sécurité (G) et le recours a un systéme de télé-vidéo surveillance (TVS),

s | e prestataire devra fournir un service de securité - protection de nuit :
o Au moyen d'un systéme de télé-vidéo surveillance (TVS),
o Couplé avec un systéme d'intervention d’une équipe mobile.

* En complément, et en cas de force majeure, le prestataire devra &tre en mesure de pallier
des absences non planifiées du garde du client. '

En complément éventuel suite & une aggravation du risque (Posture renforcée) ou pour pallier
un mauvais fonctionnement momentané des systémes, le prestataire devra étre en mesure de
meitre en place une présence de garde 24H/24 et 7J/7. Le prestataire précisera dans son offre
le délai nécessaire pour le passage de cette posture.

b) OptionB:

Le prestataire devra fournir une prestation de sécurité physique au profit du CSO, selon les
termes détaillés ci-dessous, en complément des moyens propres du CSO (1 personne
participant aux vacations de jour sur |a base de 146 vacations par an) ;

¢ Le prestataire devra fournir un service de sécurité - protection de jour :

o Les jours ouvrés, de 07h00 & 21h00, par la présence d'un garde séecurité (G) et le
recours a un systéme de télé-vidéo surveillance (TVS),

o Les jours non ouvrés et les week-ends par le recours a un systéme de télé-vidéo
surveillance (TVS),

¢ Le prestataire devra fournir un service de sécurité - protection de nuit :
o Au moyen d’un systéme de télé-vidéo surveillance (TVS),

o Couplé avec un systeme d’intervention d’une équipe mobile.
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¢ En complément, et en cas de force majeure, le prestataire devra &tre en mesure de paliier
des absences non planifiées du garde du client.

En complément éventuel suite & une aggravation du risque (Posture renforcée) ou pour pallier
un mauvais fonctionnement momentané des systémes, le prestataire devra étre en mesure de
mettre en place une présence de garde 24H/24 et 7J/7. Le prestataire précisera dans son offre
le délai nécessaire pour le passage de cette posture.

» Tableau récapitulatif ;

OPTION A OPTION B POSTURE
RENFORCEE
Jour ouvré
~ 07h00 a 21h00 G+TVS G +TVS
21h00 a 07h00 TVS TVS
G+TVS

Jour non ouvré

08h00 a 20h00 G+ TVS TVS

20h00 a 08h00 TVS

5. L'ORGANISATION DE LA PRESTATION SERA LA SUIVANTE .

» Accueil/Contréle d’accés permanent soit par la présence d'un garde soit au moyen du
systéme de TVS ;

+ Contréle d'accés pour le personnel du CSO hors heures ouvrables en cas de besoin et sur
demande particuligre validée par I'Officier de Sécurité ou le Chef de la Sécurits ;

_» Contrdle d'accés des véhicules ;
¢ Surveillance statique et vidéo ;
+ Rondes de surveillance nocturne (vidéo ou physique selon le systéme en place);

« [ntervention sur alarme aprés lever de doute soit de la Police locale soit de I'équipe du
fournisseur,

» Sécurité du travailleur isolé en fonction.
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6. L'ORGANISATION DE LA PRESTATION SERA LA SUIVANTE :

« Accueil/Controle d'accés permanent soit par la présence d'un garde soit au moyen du
systéme de TVS ;

« Contréle d'accés pour le personnel du CSO hors heures ouvrables en cas de besoin et sur
demande particuliére validée par I'Officier de Sécurité ou le Chef de la Sécurité ;

+ Confrdle d'accés des véhicules ;
¢ Surveillance statique et vidéo ;
» Rondes de surveillance nocturne (vidéo ou physique selon le systéme en place);

* Intervention sur alarme aprés lever de doute soit de la Police locale soit de I'équipe du
fournisseur;

» Sécurité du travailleur isolé en fonction.

7. LOCALISATION DES AGENTS

Hormis pendant les périodes de rondes, les agents sont positionnés dans le Poste de Securité a
I'entrée du site. lls exercent leurs missions & partir de ce poste.

lls prennent normalement leurs repas dans le poste de sécurité. Les jours ouvrés, un
mécanisme de reléve peut étre mis en place avec le personnel du client, selon les conditions
fixées par et avec l'autorisation de I'Officier de Sécurité du CSQ, afin de leur permetire de
prendre leur déjeuner dans la salle du comité social du CSO se trouvant & proximiteé du poste de
sécurité.

8. DETAIL DE LA PRESTATION

a) Contréle d'accés :

» Surveillance des entrées des personnes autorisées, enregistrement sur la main courante
électronigue ;

» Contréie de I'entrée et de la sortie des visiteurs, prestataires et fournisseurs ;
+« Contréle d'identite ;

e Echange piéce d'identité contre remise d’un badge numéroté aux visiteurs ;
+ Information de la personne visitée ; '

+ Enregistrement des visiteurs sur la main courante électronique ;
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+ Réception et remise en mains propres des colis et courriers directement délivrés sur les
lieux du CSO, sous réserve que ces derniers aient eté annoncés par le destinataire.

¢ Gestion des clefs.

b) Alarme anti-intrusion :

* Gestion des mises en veille / mise hors veille ;
+» Levée de doute sur alarme ;
+ Enregistrement des alarmes sur la main courante électronigue.

¢} Surveillance vidéo :

» Veille en temps réel ;
+ Contrdle du bon fonctionnement des caméras ;
¢ Levée de doute ;

+ Gestion et enregistrement des anomalies sur la main courante électronique.
d) Incendie:

» Gestion des alarmes incendie |

¢ Levée de doute en cas d'alarme ;

+ Alarme générale et appe! des secours en cas de nécessité ;
* Relai des ordres d'évacuation générale en cas de besoin.

e) Traitement des appels téléphonigues :

¢« Réponse aux appels sur le paste propre

* Transfert d'appel

« Prise de messages pour les agents absents
.f) Rondes :

¢ Chaque soir a‘l_ 20h30, ronde de fermeture générale et de pré\(ention incendie :
o Extinction des machines électriques (hors ordinateurs) ;
o Mise en veille des batiments ;
o Bascule en mode TVS

¢ Dans la nuit, rondes video aléatoires.
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g) Intervention de nuit, week-end et jours fériés :

+ Intervention physique :
o En cas d'incident ou d'intrusion diiment constaté;

o Systématiquement en cas de déclenchement du dispositif de protection sous
TVS et aprés levée de doute;

e Soutien du garde dans un délai inférieur 2 30 minutes:
o Sursademande;

o Systématiquement en cas de déclenchement du dispositif de protection du
travailieur isolé et aprés levée de doute.

9. MODE OPERATOIRE

a} La chaine de commandement :

La sécurité physique est exercée sous l'autorité de I'Officier de Sécurité du CSO en toute
circonstance.

Le prestataire exerce toute sa responsabilité sur la stricte application des consignes de sécurité
par ses agents déployés sur le site et son central de surveillance TVS.

Le Chef de la Sécurité (Chief Security) du CSO assure la coordination générale interne quant
I'application des consignes et la supervision du service des gardes.

b) Les consignes :

Les consignes permanentes sont élaborées par le prestataire et soumise a I'Officier de Sécurité
conformément aux attentes et besoin du client. Elles sont validées par I'Officier de Sécurité
avant mise en application.

Les consignes font objet d’'une revue annuelle. Cette revue donne lieu a un proces-verbal de
contréle et d’enregistrement.

En cas de nécessité, une consigne permanente peut étre amendée, élargie ou annulée. La
modification apparait alors dans le listing de suivi des consignes.

Des consignes particuliéres ou ponctuelles (durée d'application inférieure a 2 mois) sont
rédigées directement dans un registre dédié a cet effet. La tenue & jour de ce registre est de la
responsabilité du Chef de la Sécurité du CSO.
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¢) Les moyens et livrables fournis par le prestataire

v Le systeme de TVS:

Le systéme de TVS qui sera opérationnel sur le site sera déployé par le prestataire et devra
permettre de :

e prévenir foute intrusion sur le site;

« détecter toutes les intrusions de personnes a distance ;

* engager toute personne pénétrant illégalement sur le site ,

o gérer et diriger. la TVS a distance ; _

« gérer et prendre en compte les alarmes, incendie et techniques ;

+ faciliter l'accés sur le site hors heures ouvrées de personnes et/ou véhicules habilitées,

v La main courante électronique :

Elle enregistre toutes les actions conduites par le poste de sécurité, toutes les informations ou
les anomalies de la journée.

Dans un onglet personnel du site elle enregistre les présences sur site a des fins de sécurité
incendie. '

Dans unh onglet visiteurs elle enregistre chaque visiteur et son hote avec heures d'entrée et de
sortie, pigéce identité produite et motif de la visite.

Elle integre les fiches réflexes face aux situations d'urgence (secours a blessé, intrusion,
incendie, alerte & la bombe, ...).

Elle déroule et suit l'activité de chaque poste et contrdle la bonne exécution des missions.

v' La protection du travailfeur isolé :

Le prestataire mettra en ceuvre un dispositif de protection du travailleur isolé, au profit de
fensemble des gardes y compris ceux du CSO, relié a un poste central de télésurveillance
certifié APSAD type 3 dont il exercera directement le contréle et les opérations.

e dispositif sera actif tant en dynamique qu'en statique, en action volontaire comme en
déclenchement automatique.

Le prestataire mettra en ceuvre une procédure et les moyens nécessaires afin de pouvoir
intervenir dans les délais prescrits en cas d’alerte (30 minutes).
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v Le reporting :
Le reporting relatif aux deux domaines suivants sera élaboré en concertation avec I'Officier de

Sécurité du site :

» Rapport mensuel dédié a 'évaluation de la prestation : controle et suivi des compétences
du personnel ainsi que la mesure de la conformité de la prestation

o Retards, absences, turn-over,
o Formations réalisées / prévues
o Fiches évaluation : comportement au poste et connaissance des consighes

« Rapport mensuel relatif & lactivité du site, qui permettra d’arréter des plans d’ameliorations
de la productivité

o Interventions
o Activité mensuelle du poste de sécurité
o Anomalies

o Dysfonctionnements techniques

v Les moyens mis en ceuvre parie CSO:

Le CSO mettra a la disposition du prestataire dans le poste de sécurité :
Un poste de travail comprenant :

o Ecran de visualisation des caméras

o Poste téléphonique

o Poste informatique relié a internet

o Poste TV

o Commandes de pories

o Le tableau des alarmes

o Vestiaire

o Sanitaires

o Un salon pour la prise des repas.

Les éléments composant le poste de travail et les éléments extérieurs connectés pourront étre
remplacés par ceux gue le prestataire proposera en vue de la mise en place du systéme de
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TVS. Ces systémes resteront la propriéte du CSO a la fin du contrat a I'exception de ceux qui
ne font pas explicitement I'objet de facturation au titre du contrat.

Le CSO est déterminé & enfreprendre les opérations infrastructures relevant de sa
responsabilité et nécessaires a la mise en place du service pour la bonne conduite des
operations par le prestataire,

A cette fin, en s'appuyant sur la visite des installations & protéger qui sera effectuée le 10 Mai
2016, les soumissionnaires fourniront avec leur offre une liste de ces opérations.

10. LE PRESTATAIRE ET SON PERSONNEL

a} Réglementation :

La prestation s’exercera dans le respect du droit du travail et de la réglementation en vigueur
regissant les activités des sociétés de gardiennage prive, notamment :

o Code de la Sécurité Intérieure - version en vigueur a la date du 16 Mars 2016 ;

o Le prestataire fournira un certificat d’accréditation, délivré par la Prefecture de
Police, l'autorisant & exercer comme sociéfé de gardiennage et protection.

o Le prestataire devra aussi avoir été certifié 1SO 9001.

b) Organisation du travail

Le prestataire affectera le personnel, hommes ou femmes, en nombre et qualité pour réaliser
les missions du contrat.

Il organisera également la préparation d’agents supplétifs en nombre suffisant, connaissant le
site et les procédures, pour pallier les absences planifiées ou non.

Une liste compléte du personnel du prestataire qui est susceptible d'intervenir dans le cadre de
ce contrat devra avoir été fournie et validée par le client avant la signature du contrat.

Il sera procédé de méme pour toute modification de cette liste. Tout agent de cette liste, dament
habilite et formé, devra é&tre présenté au client avant de pouvoir débuter ses prestations.

Le nombre d’agents affecteés aux vacations de jour les jours ouvrés sera limité & deux
personnes, renforcé par un remplagant potentiel.

Le prestataire devra assurer ou faire assurer la continuite de la mission selon les termes du
contrat, y compris en cas de gréve des agents.

Le planning mensuel des activités au contrat devra étre soumis 10 jours francs avant le début
du mois. Ce planning comprendra aussi les hypothéses de planification a trois mois.
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La planification devra étre basée sur une répartition équitable du travail visant a préserver le
rythme biologique et la vie sociale des agents par une vision a long terme de leur organisation
de fravail.

¢) Compétences clés :

Le prestataire devra affecter sur le site le personnel possédant les qualifications minimales
suivantes, acquises dans le cadre d'une formation initiale et entretenues dans le cadre d'un
entretien faisant Pobjet d'une politique interne qui devra étre présentée au client:

o Maitrise parfaite du frangais,

o Pratigue de base de l'anglais permettant de comprendre et répondre & tout
interlocuteur,

o Certificat de qualification professionnelle « agent de prévention et de securite »,

o Equipier de Premiére Intervention (EPI), relatif & la connaissance des moyens de
prévention, de protection d’intervention incendie,

o Sauveteur Secouriste au Travail (S8T), relatif aux connaissances essentielles pour
intervenir efficacement face a un accident,

o Emploi du Défibrillateur Automatisé Externe,

o Formation pratique aux différents aspects de l'accueil et du contrble d'acces.

d) Ethigue et comportement :

Le prestataire devra affecter du personnel sur le site, identifiable visuellement et disposant des
documents réglementaires a la profession.

L'ensemble des agents devra avoir un comportement et une tenue irréprochables, en accord
avec le Code Conduite de FOTAN, qui sera fournie lors de la réunion de cadrage. La tenue
portée par les agents du prestataire, de type costume, fournie par le prestataire, sera conforme
3 la profession (décret 86-1099 du 10 Octobre 1986) et entretenue par leurs soins. La tenue
sera portée durant toute la durée de la vacation.

11. SECURITE

+ Chaque agent qui sera affecté sur le site dans le cadre de la prestation devra détenir
une habilitation du niveau SECRET OTAN en cours de validité et devra se conformer
aux regles de sécurité établie pour le CSO. Ces regles seront communiguees lors de la
signature du contrat. Chague agent du prestataire affecté au site devra également
signer une lettre d'engagement de responsabilité et clause de confidentialité lors de sa
prise de fonction.

Collaberation Support Qffice- BP 25 - F-92201 Newilly-sur-Seirre Cedex - France
Tel : +33 (0)1 3561 2234 - Fax: +33 (@)1 5561 96 06 - E-Mail : finanice@cso.nato.inf



PN

e

- e
arganization

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY ORGANIZATION
COLLABORATION SUPPORT OFFICE

4 mai 2016 CSO(FIN)2016-005 Rev.1
ORIGINAL - Frangais

+ Le contrat objet de la prestation sera accompagné d'une lettre d’engagement de
sécurité (Security Aspect Letter) qui sera signée par le prestataire.

¢ Le service est assuré par des gardes non armés, et la detention d'armes est
strictement interdite.

12. ORGANISATION DE LA RELATION CLIENT — PRESTATAIRE

a) Correspondants :

Le prestataire nomme un correspondant privilégié pour l'établissement de linterface reéguliére
-avec le client. '

L'Officier de Sécurité du client est le correspondant privilégié avec le prestataire.
b) Coordinaticn :

Réunion de mise en place de la prestation : durant la période de démarrage des réunions seront
fréquemment organisées en vue d'assurer une coordination optimale et une bonne transmission
de renseignements et consignes.

Réunions d’exploitation & visées quantitatives et qualitatives : elles sont destinées a s'assurer du
bon déroulement de la prestation et de faire le point sur des améliorations possibles :

« Echange hebdomadaire
« Réunion exploitation mensuelle portant sur la prestation du mois écoule

» Réunion semestrielle, qui pourra se tenir en méme temps gu’une réunion mensuelle,
portant sur le semestre écoulé

e Réunion annuelle, a tenir deux mois avant la date anniversaire du contrat

Réunions de suivi de plan d'actions : elles résultent d'un projet ou constat requérant un traitement
spécifique. -

13. RESPONSABILITE DU PRESTATAIRE

Le prestataire est responsable des dommages qui pourraient étre causés de son fait aux
personnes et aux biens du client ainsi qu'aux installations qui tui sont confiees.

Le prestataire fournira une attestation d’assurance en Responsabilité Civile mentionnant e
plafond de sa couverture en fonction de chaque type de sinistre.

Cette assurance en Responsabilité Civile doit permettre de couvrir les conséquences pécuniaires
pouvant incomber au prestataire en raison des dommages materiels ou pécuniaires causés au
client dans le cadre de I'exercice de la mission.
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OFFRE DE PRIX

La proposition financiére devra comprendre pour chague option:

+ Prix global forfaitaire pour la fourniture du service tel que décrit ci-dessus, c'est-a-dire 219
{option A) cu 104 {option B} vacations de jour par an, la TVS et les services associés ;

* Prix glokal forfaitaire pour la fourniture du service en mode « posfure renforcée » sur une base
annuelle, ¢'est-a-dire 584 vacations de jour et de nuit, la TVS et les services associés.

Le tableau suivant sera renseigné par le soumissionnaire aux fins d'évaluation de l'offre:

Jour semaine €/h
Vacations de base Jour Weekend et jours e
fériés

Jour semaine €/h
Option « A et B» ' Nuit semaine : €/h

: . Jour Weekend et jours
Posture Renforcée fories _ €/h

Nuit Weekend et jours
ériés €fh
Services associés Prqtechon Travailleur Is_olé personnel client €/vacation
Main courante électronique €

Installation, entretien matériel TVS

Amortissement matériel TVS (location)

Services TVS dSurveillance vidéo périmétrique et lever de
oute

Ronde vidéo

Interventions et équipe mobile

M (dh|m| dh | eiheh

Services proposés en
sus de l'offre

Nom, Prénom et qualité du

signataire (*) Lieu et date de signature Signature
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